Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Tax 6
PUBLIC UTILITY TAXATION

Tax 6.02 Returns for public utilities. Tax 6.50 Full market value.
Tax 6.40 Waste treatment facilities — industrial/utility

Tax 6.02 Returns for public utilities. Forms thatare definedby reference to 281.01 (5) Stats., as including liquid or
usedin the administration of the various taxes levied according edherwastes resulting from any process of indystrgnufacture,
ch.76, Stats., may be obtained from thés@édnsin Department of trade,business or the development of any natural resouvse. “
Revenue Division of State and Local FinanceOP Box 8971, contaminant” is defined by reference to 285.01 (1) Stats., as
Madison,WI 53708-8971. dust,fumes, mist, liquid, smoke, other particulate mattapor

__History: 1-2-5¢am.RegisterJune, 1975, No. 234f. 7-1-75 rand recReg-  gas,odorous substances or any combination thereof butrstall
ister, January1989, No. 39,ef. 2-1-89,CR 13-037 am. Register February 2014 jncl\de uncombined water vapor

No. 698 eff. 3-1-14.
4. “Waste treatment facility” means tangible property that is
Tax 6.40 Waste treatment facilities —  industrial/ built, constructed or installed as a unit so as to be readily identifi
utility. (1) Sratute. The exemptiotior a waste treatment facil able as directly removing, altering or storing leftoveuper
ity otherwise taxable under 86.13 Stats., is contained in s.fluous,discarded or fugitive material.

76.025(1), Stats. (b) The exemption for industrial waste treatment facilities
(2) ApPrOVAL. (a) Requestior approval by public utilities doesnot extend to “unnecessary siltation resulting from opera
subjectto taxation under §6.13 Stats., foeach waste treatmenttions such as the washing of vegetables or raw food products,

facility shall be made by completing the form entitled “Repbért gravel washing, stripping of lands fatevelopment of subdivi
ExemptedWaste Teatment Facility—Utility”. All actual costs of sions,highways, quarries argtavel pits, mine drainage, cleaning
purchaseor construction of the facility must be reflectedtbis  of vehicles or bayes or gross neglect of land erosion” as provided
form. The completed form is due January 15 of egedr and is in s.281.01 (7) Stats.

to be filed annually except in yeassbsequent to purchase orcon  (¢) The exemption faindustrial waste treatment facilities does
structionwhere no capital changes have occurred to the wasig apply to conversion of an industrial furnace from one type of
treatmentfacility, in which case a summary sheet may be sufe| to another type of fuel, or to the increased height of a smoke
mittedfor these facilities.For good cause shown upon applicatiogtackto diffuse emissions over a wide area or increments to prop
by the applicant, the department may grant an extension of tig}@y held for the production of income but which may be indirectly
not exceeding 120 days in which to file the application form. re|atedto pollution abatement. Howeyehe installation of a

(b) The completed form “Report of Exempted#te Teat- scrubberor electrostatic precipitator in a smastack could qual
mentFacility-Utility” should be sent to the Division of State andfy for exemption.

L?\I%?eI'FTIﬂgggtiéss for mailing the application form ist@nsin Department of (d) The exemption for industrial waste treatment facilities
Revemje,Division of State and Local Finance, PO B8%271, Madison WI doesnot apply to monitoring equipment thatniet a component

53708-8971. or integral part of a waste treatment facility

(c) Tentative approval for sales tax purposes may be obtaineffote: SectionTax 6.40interprets $76.025 (1) Stats. )
from the department by applying to the department attiamy ;g5 \0"o7"df 5150, 7l (b, or (2} () ant (). . (3) () 1 & @pgSier
prior to January 15. Qualifying for the exemption und&i0s11l January1989, No. 397efl. 2-1-89;CR 02-053am. (2) (b), (3) (a) 2., 4., (b) and
(21) (am) Stats. il result In qualying for he exempion undef, enan, 9 L i (obe (9 )¢ nd L, et edieastr Ko
_S' 77.54 (26) Stats. The_ request for a tentative approval shoul ) 7., Stats.'Registér November 2002 No. §&®rrection in (2Xc) (intro.‘) made
includeall of the following: unders. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stat&Register Marct2013 No. 687CR 13-037 am. (2)

1. A complete description of the function and operation of tH@): (P) Register February 2014 No. 698ff. 3-1-14.
facility. .

2. A statemens to why the facility meets the definition of 12X 650 Full market value. (1) GENERAL. (@) The entire
awaste treatment facility under suB) operatingproperty of any company enumerated inG02 Stats.,

3 Th timated ts of all : ts of the facilit shall be valued together as a unit at full market value unless, in the

- 'he estimated costs of all components ot the facility o 5injon of the department, any of the property is so segregated that

(d) The approval of a waste treatment facility pursuapeto 5 separate assessment is warranted. The department shall apply
(a) or(c), constitutes approval of the function of the facility onlyrecognizedappraisal methods in determinifigl market value.
The components and costs of the facility are subject to verificatiqie cost, stock and debt, and capitalized income indicators of
by the department and local units of government. Also, aRyajueand reasonable variations szl applied by the department

approvalis subject to the department verifying that the actug{ accordance with the general principles set forth in gdpso
operationof the facility is consistent with the description prowdeqs).

in the request for exemption. (b) Indicators of value other than those enumerated in8ub.

(3) INDUSTRIAL WASTE TREATMENT FACILITY EXEMPTION. (&) (g)1.to 3. which result from recognized appraisal methods may
Thewords “waste,” “treatment” and “facility” are deemed to havge ysed by the department after due promulgation of general prin
the following meanings: ciplesof application for the indicators of value by amendment to

1. “Facility” means tangible property that is built, constructethis rule.
orinstalled as a unit so as to be readily identifiable as dingetly () |n determining the full market value of the operating prop
forming a waste treatment function. ) _ erty of any company enumerated in76.02 Stats., the depart

2. “Treatment” means removing, altering or storing wastementshall not be limited to the method of accounting for legiti

3. “Waste” means that which is left over as superfluous, disatebusiness purposes used by the taxpayer but the department
cardedor fugitive material. In addition,ifhdustrial wastes’ is  shall give dueconsideration to generally accepted accounting
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principlesand regulate@ccounting practices in applying reeog monly referred to in appraisal and valuation literature as the mar
nized appraisal methods. Whenever accounting princiates ket method. Where there are few unit sales, value under the mar
practicesare not accepted by the department it shall provide kat method shall be computed hysing the stock and debt
explanatiorto the company in writing setting forthe reasons for indicatorof value. Indicators of value within the market method
unacceptancand an explanation of any adjustments made. include:

(2) DeriNnimions. In this section: a. Sale of the subject or comparable propertabguisition

(a) “Discount rate or capitalization rate” is that rate of intere§f meger.
which is the most probable rate of return to be expected to prevail b. Sale of the debt and equity interest of the subject or compa
in the industry for companies of comparable risk at the time rfbleenterprise as a proxy for the market value of the property pre
assessmentThis market rate of capitalization is a composite afentedon the balance sheet. This indicator is commonly referred
rateswhich the market indicates that investors demaridtegest  to in appraisaind valuation literature as the stock and debt indica
for securedcapital, bonds and equipment trust certificates, @or.
otherevidences of valuc_e, and rates which the market indicates as 3. The method whereby the investment expenditure required
necessaryo attract equity capital, common and preferred stocl, yrchase the anticipated future benefits resulting from the
The final capitalization rate used may not be lower than the rf§e ationof the property is estimated and which is commonly
or cost of bonded debt nor higher than the cost of raising eqyilfe redio in appraisal and valuation literatus the capitalized
capital. The discount or capitalization rate may be derived by the.
bandof investment method, summation method or the compal thodinclude-
tive method. Any one of these methods or any combinations of, e . .
may be used by the department in deriving the appropégitat a. The capitalizatiorof the estimated future income to the
izationrate, provided, howevgthat the department providgse PréSenbwner or to a prospective purchaséhe estimated future
companywith documentation as to the method or combinatigRCOMeis that income whichemains after book depreciation and
usedand the reasons for use of the method or methods. ederaltax expenses actually paid have been subtracted.

(b) “Going concern value” is the enhanced value of askats b. The discounted or the present valu¢hefestimated future
to their existence within an operating business ithakpected to cashflow to the present owner or to a prospective purchases
continueits operation in théoreseeable future with no intention€Stimateduture cash flow is that cash flow which remains after

or necessity of liquidation or the material alteration of the scale € asset replacement expenditures and the federal income taxes
operation. paid have been subtracted.

(c) “Method of accounting” is a system of recording and-sum (h) “Unit valuation” is theappraisal as a whole of an integrated
marizingbusiness and financial transactiond@oks of account Propertyoperated as a going concern without any reference to the
andanalyzing, verifying and reporting the results, usually for ¢alueof its component parts.
period of one year or less. The results of accounting methods(3) DERIVATION OFINDICATORSOFVALUE. In principle each rec
which are prescribed by regulatory bod#®l generally accepted ognizedappraisamethod shall as near as possible follow a logic
accountingprinciples maynot be synonymous with the results ofwhich is separate and unique and the department will attempt
valuationmethods. applythe various appraisal methods imanner which maximizes

(d) “Operating property” is real and personal property includhe uniqueness of each method.
ing all rights, franchises and privileges used in and necessary tq4) COSTINDICATORSOFVALUE. (@) In determining cogtdica
conductthe business of the enterprise subject to taxation undetass,the department may consider 4 kinds of cost described-as fol
76.02 Stats. lows:

(e) “Present worth” is the value today of something to be 1. Historical cost of the property when first put in service;
receivedin the future. It is calculated by a discounting process 5 Original cost of the property to the present owner;
thattakes into consideration the time—-interest concept of money 3 R ducti | d h . d
by the application of a present worth factor . Reproduction cost to currently reproduce the property; an

Example: If a cash benefit of $1,000 is to be receisethe years hence, the value 4. Replacement cost to currently replace the property with its
todayof such benefit igqual to $1,000 multiplied by the appropriate present wortfunctional equ|valent,

factor.
“ " . . _(b) The department shall make adequate and reasonable allow
(f) “Present worth factor” is that ratio, expressed asadec"-.%?”cesfor loss of value due to all causes including physical

cqbhalenasshoun 1 compound e b 21 4 spelL ol o i scorome oossescene oty
; . ) ) . requiredwrite—offs and utility plant acquisition adjustments. The
(9) “Recognized appraisal or valuation method” istthede  qstindicator for regulated public utilities shall recognize #rat
of inquiry employed in estimating or predicting the price in termgsset'syalue generally is limited by its valtier ratemaking pur
of money a property may bring in a competitared open market poses. The cost indicator shall includeonstruction work in—
underall conditions requisite to a fair sale and include: _progressregardless of the treatment for ratemaking purposes.
1. The method whereby the investment expenditure required sy Srock ANp DEBT INDICATORSOFVALUE. (a) Stock and debt
to purchase the land or lamghts, materials, labor and serV'Cejcndicatorsare determined by trepplication of the general finan
necessaryo bring a new propertyto existence is estimated andgja| appraisal principle that the market value of the debt and equity
which is commonly referred o appraisal and valuation litera jnerestsof the enterprise are equal to the market value of the
tureas the cost method. Indicators of value within the cost met@é’gets)resented on the balance sheet. Stock and debt indicators
include: _ _ determinethe value of a comparsyassets by appraising the value
a. Historical cost of the property when first put into use.  of the shareholders’ equity and liabilitietthe companysuch as
b. Original book cost of the property to the present ownercurrentliabilities, long—termdebt, reserves and deferred credits.

c. Reproduction cost to currentigproduce the same kind of Appropriate reductions shall be made for nonoperating property
property. of the company The department magonsider the following

d. Replacement cost to currently replace the property with [étIOStO ellmlnate.nonoperatlng properties:
functionalequivalent. 1. Nonoperating book value to total book value, or

2. The method whereby the investment expenditure required 2- Nonoperating income to total income.
to purchase an existingroperty is estimated and which is com 3. Nonoperating market value to total market value.

omemethod. Indicators of value within the capitalized income
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(b) The department shall also make required adjustments for 5. The reasonableness of t@related full value market esti
nontaxableproperties as set forth in su#@). matewhen compared to:

(6) CAPITALIZED INCOME INDICATORS OF VALUE. Capitalized a. Actual sales of comparable properties in an artength
incomeindicators are determined by the applicatibthe general transactiorbetween independent parties;
appraisaprinciple that the full market value of operatpigperty b. Rate base;
is the present worth of anticipated future benefits to be derived c. Other states’ correlategtimates of full market value of the
from ownership of the propertyFuture benefitare the summa Samecompany adjusted for digrences in state law;
tion of thepositive and negative cash flows which a fully informed d. Net salvage value;
personis warranted in assuming will be produced by operations e. Additional evidence of full market value submitted by the
of the property as a going concern. The department shall reflegmpanyor the department;
earningdimitations imposed upon regulated utilities in this deter  f. Value asserted in prospectus; and
mination. g. All other facts obtainable bearing on the value of the-prop
(7) CORRELATIONSOF INDICATORS OF VALUE. (a) Thevalidity ~ erty collectively
of a determination of value may be measured against the support(b) In the case of regulated utilities, a sale is compauatiie
ing evidence and documented data from which the determinatibrihere is the sale of antire operation capable of functioning
of value was derived. Accordingly the department shall considéglependentlyand the parties thereto are subfeaegulatory pel
andweigh, in its best judgment any or all available indicators #iessimilar to those of \iconsin.
full market value enumerated in s(@).(g) 1.to3. In this correla (8) REQUESTSFORDOCUMENTATION. Upon written request the
tion process it shall consider the following: departmenshall provide to the company copies of its computa

1. The speculative nature of estimates used in developing H?@al worksheets used in determining full market value.

indicatorsof value and the degree of reliability of each of the-indi_(8) CORRECTIONOFERRORS. Errors which are agreed to be-pal
catorsof value. pable or computational and which are discovered after issuance of

) o theassessment shall be adjusted by the department in the next sub
2. The consistencgf weighting indicators of value from yearsequentassessment year and the department shall provide the
to year companywith evidence of such adjustment.

3. Uniformity of assessments within taxpagtassifications. ~ Note: This section interprets 26.07 (5) Stats.
. . History: Cr. Register November1983, No. 33pef. 12-1-83;,CR 13-037 am.
4. Buyers and sellés viewpoints. (4) (b) Register February 2014 No. 69geff. 3-1-14.
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